City of Bel Aire, Kansas

STAFF REPORT CIIY of °
Bel Aire
TO: Ted Henry, City Manager X
FROM: Anne Stephens, PE, City Engineer

RE: Webb Road Lift Station Fire Hydrant

BACKGROUND:

When the Webb Road Lift Station was constructed, there were no water lines in the vicinity to provide a
yard/fire hydrant to the lift station. Now that the Bel Aire Lakes project is being installed, there are two
water lines in the vicinity available to service the lift station.

DISCUSSION:

Nowak was awarded the utility installation project for Bel Aire Lakes and is working in the area. The City
worked with the Design Engineer (CED) to determine the feasibility of providing water service to the
Webb Road Lift Station either from the 8 water main on Toben (red line), or from the 16” water main
along Webb Road (blue line). CED put together a preliminary design and list of quantities for Nowak to
price out. Bringing water service from Toben proved to be the less expensive option due to the need for
Ductile Iron Pipe through the wetland area.

e

-

|

|

|

| |

|

|

|
M

|
=

oHE
)

W——

- T

dw___w.__wt_

—dony
(="

=5
|_a.'|'1_-'J |

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS: The funds for this change order will be paid for from the Water System
Improvements fund.

b ures )[4 N THE Ence!



RECOMENDATION: Having the fire hydrant available at the Webb Road Lift Station will allow us to
more thoroughly clean out the lift station and address future clogged pumps. Our vacuum truck does not
have enough of a water tank capacity to fully clean out the lift station. Additionally, having water service
available at the lift station will allow us to augment the flow in the lift station, which will cause the pumps
to cycle more frequently, moving more water through the force main. As water/sewage sits in the force
main, it stagnates causing the formation of Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) gas, which is deteriorating manholes at
the outlet of this force main on Lycee Drive.

2 ures )/

.3

w {ON THE EDGE!



CHANGE ORDER No. 02

Date of Issuance: 3/25/2025

Project Name: Water and Sanitary Sewer| Owner: Owner’s Project Number:
Improve to serve PH 1 Bel Aire Lakes Addition| City of Bel Aire

Engineer’s Project Number (if applicable): Date of Contract:
1/7/2025

Contractor: Funding Agency Project Number (if applicable):
Nowak Construction Co, Inc

The following changes are hereby made to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:
Addition of a Fire Hydrant (see attached request). No additional time.
Justification:

Change to CONTRACT PRICE

Original CONTRACT PRICE: 1,066,007.70

Current CONTRACT PRICE (as adjusted by previous CHANGE ORDERS): 1,066,779.90

Increase in CONTRACT PRICE as of this Change Order: 35,451.00

©h  H  hH  &hH

The new CONTRACT PRICE incorporating this CHANGE ORDER: 1,102,230.90

[] change to CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Times: [] Working Days [ Calendar Days

Substantial completion Select One

Final completion Select One

The CONTRACT TIME (as adjusted by previous CHANGE ORDERS):

Substantial completion Select One

Final completion Select One

Select One in CONTRACT TIME as of this Change Order:

Substantial completion Select One

Final completion Select One

CONTRACT TIMES with all approved CHANGE ORDERS:

Substantial completion Select One

Final completion Select One

REQUESTED: RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED:

Alan Blough - Nowak Construction

By: By: By:

Contractor (Authorized Signature) Engineer (Authorized Signature) Owner (Authorized Signature)

March 26, 2025 Date: _3/26/2025 Date:

Date:

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable):

Date:




Nowak Construction

PO Box 218

200 South Goddard Rd
Goddard, KS 67052

Phone: (316) 794-8898
Fax: (316) 794-2243

To: Bel Aire, Kansas Contact:
Address: Bel Aire, KS Phone:
Fax:

Project Name: Bel Aire Lakes - FH At Webb Lift Station Bid Number: Change Order
Project Location:  Bel Aire, KS Bid Date: 3/25/2025
Addendum #: 0

Etem # Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Pricel
Option 2 - Connection To Bluebird
1 Connect Into 8" WL 1.00 EACH $1,900.00 $1,900.00
2 Pipe, WL 8" (PVC) 302.00 LF $56.00 $16,912.00
3 Valve Assembly, Special Anchored 8" 1.00 EACH $3,325.00 $3,325.00
4 Valve Assembly 8" 1.00 EACH $2,725.00 $2,725.00
5 Fire Hydrant Assembly 1.00 EACH $7,100.00 $7,100.00
6 Fill, Sand (Flushed And Vibrated) 43.00 LF $23.00 $989.00
7 Site Clearing And Restoration 1.00 LS $100.00 $100.00
8 Contractor Construction Testing 1.00 LS $900.00 $900.00
9 Contractor Construction Staking 1.00 LS $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Total Price for above Option 2 - Connection To Bluebird Items: $35,451.00
Total Bid Price: $35,451.00

ACCEPTED: CONFIRMED:

Buyer:

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and
are hereby accepted.

Signature:

Date of Acceptance:

Nowak Construction

Authorized Signature:

Estimator: Alan Blough
(316) 794-8898

alan@nowakconstruction.com

3/25/2025 6:32:21 AM

Page 1 of 1



ONOILYO01 313

15264202\ P202\ 030 —

}40 I e o o ows own ows o o own o omn o o owo oo owo oo oo oo
NOILVLS 5 = 5 5 S 5 5 3 5 5 3 5 5 3 5 5
3lm 3lm 3lm 3lm 3lm 3m 3lm 3lm 3lm 3lm 3lm 3m &lm 3lm 3m 3lm
1417 Q4 gg3m Al e 98 3[8 3|3 3|3 3|3 3|5 3|3 38 3|3 33 38 3|3 3|3 38 3|3 3|3 Al
3 g 3lz 3lz 3z 3lz HH 3z 3lz 3lz 3lz 3lz 3lz 3lz alz 3lz 3ls als 3
3AH3S OL LNVHAAH A 5° g& 8|8 ] g8 88 8|& 8|8 HE HH] HE ] HE HE §l& HH HH B©
8l° 8l* 3 gl e g~ ER Hi sfe B g 3~ i g N He
3u14 TVNoLLIGQY - -
NIANON 'V ‘A8 G3XJ3HD - 1
WHIVE04 H/ STIN 1 -LOVINOD r b
5202/12/E 3LYQ IS
1GEEPZ0Z “ON_103r0¥d | oz oL |
ez 7 EE
I OAd .8 b
8 1 4080008 i
ﬂw L ,mJov B
H [ower ]
F — GaLvuEIA GNY G3HsM B
S %.W L .I!lu”l I R R TI4OVE ANVS 40 41,00 B
[ w 8 %480 S S—  E— B
[ seer EE e |
o 1]
[ S S T | A S ]
C ¥ ./I/\“rlﬂ};lrﬂ ——— —— = i ey ]
6991-292(91€) X4 8088-292(91€) Hd = A R — ko - S
€1249 SYSNYM ‘VLIHOIM r s3r IR > B b
133418 TdVI LSIM Ge6} [ szl ¢k o aa0ddud B ES i
— [ 2B ES &8 a2 22 ]
— [ EE 2 PEl 828 = zZlz Az oo |
= STNOS O L e o3 EEN 2z o 3E ozl i
TW0S WINOZWOH L gl ] 22 2IE ZE 27 2IF ]
3= Sl Scfe Sclf S St 5cR
C 2R 23 s e &7 RER ]
oo o
$30INYIS ONIFIINIONS TIAID vt 00+t o0+2t e 00+01 08+6
V'd ‘NOISIA ONIYIINIONT (31411430 H4 |euonippy
| , \ ,
I
SLNIWIAOHAINI INITYILYM ! s W i
m I
'm I |
W | | 2101
SINVT IHIV 138 o I EEINEEEN] 950018
o

0=
(333 N)

3iva NOILdI¥OS3a A3Y

I

ANZWSYE ALIILA

\\ﬁ?zzma 02

ANIWSYE ALIILN
® IOVNIVHA 02

N |
) [ T
82.1°9220891 ‘3 !

BY8Y'SBEEZLL ‘N

9¢'28¢1 = (3'N) 13 X08 IAIVA

ATGNISSY FATVA GRIOHONY V138 151
o6 L6EIA13 3N AU

10'8=1"(N) ATBW3SSY INVHAAH 3¥14-1
INITH M3N '81°L8+ZL VLS

ONISSOMO AMVLINYS iiNOILNYO
INITHS M3N ‘8E'10+Z VIS

SINGW3AONdNI G3S0d0ud
TIVLSNI OL A¥VSSIOIN SV
30N34 30V1d3Y  IAONTY

te—05t1Y

(LNIWNYLSNI 31V2Va3S AG)
ANIWZSYE INMSILYM 0L

HIWHOISNVHL ONILSIXI 7

b | ﬁ\\\J\\\\\\\\\
- / |
\ 7 | IN3W3SVE ALIILN \
TEAVED X3 | | | | BIVNIVEA0Z T yove13s oNIaTIng sz
31340N00 40 3903 X3 [ X i |
= |
NOILVLS L1 ONILSIX3
1101
2%0018

AN ERER] ! !

ENARELE!

907'6.€€2LL N
LHO ON38 MW .55

1101
430018

1011 7566201 3
Lb00'65EETLL N

05°68€4 = (N) 13 SATVA 40 dOL
IAWA ILYO PN 8L

F3L VIO LB

LE8L+LL VIS ZININ

3NIT H3 MIN NI938 ‘0000404 V1S

IN ‘00°0v+0L V1S

W7 BC:01 6002/1¢/E03LI01d Wy ZE01 GT03/Le/E03AVS  GIosIvaasn  H3 PUolipby SNVN Gvl NP HI




